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HIGHLIGHTS

• Net revenue in 3Q17 reached R$370.8 million, a 6.9%
increase against 3Q16;

• In 3Q17, the Company's gross profit totaled R$169.8 million,
with a gross margin of 45.8%, and a 11.6% increase against
3Q16;

• EBITDA for 3Q17 totaled R$65.4 million, with a margin of
17.6% and a 17.1% increase against 3Q16;

• In 3Q17, net income was R$37.7 million, with a 10.2% net
margin and growth of 6.3%;

•  During the quarter, Arezzo&Co’s opened nine stores, with 
growth of 4.2% in the sales area over the last 12 months.

Belo Horizonte, October 31, 2017. Arezzo&Co (BM&FBOVESPA: ARZZ3), leader in the women's footwear, handbags and accessories industry in
Brazil, reports its earnings for the 3rd quarter of 2017. The Company's information, except when otherwise indicated, is based on consolidated
figures in thousands of Brazilian Reais, and compiled in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). All comparisons
refer to the same period in 2016 (3Q16), except when otherwise indicated.

Closing price of ARZZ3 in 10.31.17:
Arezzo&Co recorded a 17.1% increase in EBITDA, a 6.9 % 
increase in net revenue and a 6.3% increase in net income 

against 2Q16.

R$ 53.30

Market Cap in 10.31.17:

R$ 4.78 billions
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Summary of Results 3Q17 3Q16
Δ

17 x 16
9M17 9M16

Δ
17 x 16

Net Revenues 370.793    346.941    6,9% 996.873    900.240    10,7%

Gross Profit 169.819    152.200    11,6% 454.214    396.060    14,7%

Grosss Margin 45,8% 43,9% 1,9 p.p. 45,6% 44,0% 1,6 p.p.

EBITDA1
65.435      55.896      17,1% 151.783    123.226    23,2%

EBITDA Margin 1 17,6% 16,1% 1,5 p.p. 15,2% 13,7% 1,5 p.p.

Net Income 37.681      35.440      6,3% 99.126      80.332      23,4%

Net Margin 10,2% 10,2% 0,0 p.p. 9,9% 8,9% 1,0 p.p.

Operating Indicators 3Q17 3Q16
Δ

17 x 16
9M17 9M16

Δ
17 x 16

# of pairs sold ('000) 3.414        3.231        5,7% 8.480        8.088        4,8%

# of handbags sold ('000) 353           284           24,2% 899           752           19,5%

# of employees 2.355        2.206        6,8% 2.355        2.206        6,8%

# of stores* 576           544           32            576           544           32           

Owned Stores 51             47             4              51             47             4             

Franchises 525           497           28            525           497           28           

Outsourcing (as % of total production) 90,7% 89,5% 1,2 p.p 90,1% 89,6% 0,5 p.p

SSS² Sell-in (franchises) 7,2% 2,1% 5,1 p.p 6,5% 1,0% 5,5 p.p

SSS² Sell-out (owned stores + franchises) 1,5% 5,6% -4,1 p.p 3,2% 1,4% 1,8 p.p

SSS² Sell-out (owned stores + franchises + web commerce) 2,7% 6,4% -3,7 p.p 4,4% 1,9% 2,5 p.p
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* Includes international stores

(1) EBITDA = Earnings before interest, income tax and social contribution on net income, depreciation and amortization. EBITDA is not a measure used in
accounting practices adopted in Brazil (BR GAAP), does not represent cash flow for the periods presented and should not be considered as an alternative to net
income, as an indicator of operating performance, or as an alternative to cash flow as an indicator of liquidity. EBITDA does not have a standardized meaning and
Arezzo&Co's EBITDA definition may not be comparable to adjusted EBITDA of other companies. While EBITDA does not provide, in accordance with the accounting
practices adopted in Brazil, a measure of operating cash flows, management uses it to measure operating performance. Additionally, the company believes that
certain investors and financial analysts use EBITDA as an indicator of operating performance for a company and/ or its cash flow.

(2) SSS (Same-store sales): Stores are included in comparable stores’ sales as of the 13th month of operation. Variations in comparable stores’ sales in the two
periods are based on sales, net of returns, for owned stores, and on gross sales for franchises in operation during both periods under comparison. As of 4Q16, the
Company started to report the SSS sell-in net of discounts. If a store is included in the calculation of comparable stores’ sales for only a portion of one of the periods
under comparison, this store will be included in the calculation of the corresponding portion of the other period. When square meters are added to or deducted from
a store included in comparable stores’ sales, with an impact of over 15% on the sales area, the store is excluded from comparable stores’ sales. When a store
operation is discontinued, this store’s sales are excluded from the calculation of comparable stores’ sales for the periods under comparison. As from this period, if a
franchisee opens a warehouse, its sales will be included in comparable stores’ sales if its franchises operate during both periods under comparison. The so-called
“SSS of Franchises – Sell In” refers to comparison of Arezzo&Co’s sales with those of each Franchised Store in operation for more than 12 months, serving as a
more accurate indicator for monitoring the Group’s revenue. On the other hand, “SSS – Sell Out” is based on the point of sales’ performance, which, in the case of
Arezzo&Co, is a better indicator of Owned Stores’ sales behavior and Franchises' sell out sales. The franchise sell-out figures represent the best estimate calculated
on the basis of information provided by third parties. Starting in 1Q14, the Company begins to also report SSS sell-out including web commerce.
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Gross Revenue 3Q17 Part% 3Q16 Part%
Δ (%) 

17 x 16
9M17 Part% 9M16 Part%

Δ (%) 
17 x 16

Total Gross Revenue 454.990      426.460    6,7% 1.230.688     1.134.538   8,5%

Foreign market 38.952        8,6% 36.392      8,5% 7,0% 113.678        9,2% 114.307      10,1% (0,6%)

Domestic market 416.038      91,4% 390.068    91,5% 6,7% 1.117.010     90,8% 1.020.230   89,9% 9,5%

By brand

Arezzo       238.068 57,2%     220.131 56,4%  8,1%         637.250 57,0%       585.024 57,3%  8,9% 

Schutz       125.882 30,3%     130.138 33,4%  (3,3%)         343.946 30,8%       342.756 33,6%  0,3% 

Anacapri         41.512 10,0%       33.411 8,6%  24,2%         107.134 9,6%         79.601 7,8%  34,6% 

Others¹         10.576 2,5%         6.388 1,6%  65,6%           28.680 2,6%         12.849 1,3%  123,2% 

By channel

Franchises       201.685 48,5%     182.108 46,7%  10,8%         537.790 48,1%       491.035 48,1%  9,5% 

Multibrand       110.745 26,6%     107.102 27,5%  3,4%         276.318 24,7%       242.830 23,8%  13,8% 

Owned Stores         67.916 16,3%       71.313 18,3%  (4,8%)         207.217 18,6%       206.939 20,3%  0,1% 

Web Commerce         35.342 8,5%       28.678 7,4%  23,2%           93.120 8,3%         77.473 7,6%  20,2% 

Others²              350 0,1%            867 0,2%  (59,6%)             2.565 0,2%           1.953 0,2%  31,3% 

 www.arezzoco.com.br

(1) Includes only domestic revenues for Alexandre Birman and Fiever brands and other revenues not specific for the brands.
(2) Includes domestic market revenues that are not specific for distribution channels.
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Brands

Following the Company’s calendar of collections, the third quarter marked the transition from the winter collection to the summer collection. In July, the
mono-brand stores finished their clearance sales of winter products in a positive manner, increasing the percentage of sales at full price, reaching a
lower volume of items unsold, and, consequently, increasing the chain’s average mark-up. The summer collection preview permitted a reading of the sale
behavior and quick and assertive responses to replenishment orders within the collection. In addition, there was also the collection designed in
partnership with Disney for the Arezzo brand, which was a success in terms of sales and online media coverage, and also contributing to the growth in
sales.
 
The Arezzo brand reached gross revenue of R$238.1 million in 3Q17, an increase of 8.1% in comparison with 3Q16, accounting for 57.2% of domestic
sales. At the beginning of the quarter, in July, the brand launched its summer preview, the Cruise Collection, at Iguatemi Shopping Mall, in São Paulo,
bringing together micro-influencers and TV hostess Isabella Fiorentino for a chat about the different roles of women. This event attracted attention
nationwide not only because it was attended by the major fashion vehicles in Brazil, but also due to the strong social media coverage. The transition from
the winter collection to the summer collection all over the store chain took place in August, with the launch of a new campaign starred by top model
Gisele Bündchen. Weekly product advertising actions were carried out, which together impacted more than 13 million women, increasing their desire for
Arezzo products.
 
In September, we launched the collection designed in partnership with Disney, which features a modern take on characters Mickey and Minnie in line with 
the brand’s democratic approach. Through an effective communication and marketing plan, we reached more than 70 thousand simultaneous
connections during the online broadcast of the launch fashion show on social networks. In addition, we organized another major action with the
participation of more than 1,000 digital influencers from all over Brazil. As a result, we obtained a strong response from customers, and certain products
of the collection accounted for approximately 30% of our sales during the week of the launch, causing the stock of some best-sellers to be replenished in
the stores at a record speed. 

Finally, gross revenue from sell-in sales remained at a healthy level, showing the evolution of our business model, with an increased frequency of
collection launches and an increasingly assertive product mix, boosting our store chain’s performance and confidence. Arezzo’s web-commerce
continued to consolidate as a major sales channel, posting growth of 30.4% during the quarter, and accounting for 7.1% of sales, against 5.9% in 3Q16.
Additionally, we should mention the performance of handbags, which increased their share of sell-out sales in brick-and-mortar stores by 110 bps
compared to 3Q16, reaching 19.4%.

The Schutz brand accounted for 30.3% of total revenues in the domestic market, reaching gross revenue of R$125.8 million in 3Q17, a decrease of
3.3% compared to 3Q16. In line with the strategy to increase its share of sell-out, the handbag category continued to be one positive highlight. Schutz’s
web-commerce channel reported growth of 10.6% in 3Q17, accounting for 11.8% of the brand’s sales in the domestic market, an increase of 150 bps
compared to 3Q16. Sales in the multibrand channel, which accounts for 41.4% of total sales in the domestic market, decreased by 2.3% compared to
3Q16. However, in the foreign market, this brand’s gross revenues in Reais increased by 8.8% compared to 3Q16.
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Among the main actions carried out by this brand in the quarter, the launch of the summer collection in August stands out, with a
campaign starred by brazilian actress Marina Ruy Barbosa which achieved a positive feedback from opinion makers. In addition, during
the quarter, the lifestyle concept of this brand in Brazil and the U.S. was reinforced through the organization of two editions of the Schutz
Trip, one in New York and one in Paris, thus following the international fashion calendar. In the U.S., the project is still evolving, with a
focus on the achievement of brand awareness. The sales of the operations in the U.S. grew by 14.9% in Reais and 17.8% in U.S. dollars
compared to 3Q16, especially in the wholesale channel, as a result of the expansion of the brand’s presence in department stores.

Anacapri reached revenues of R$41.5 million in 3Q17, an increase of 24.2% compared to 3Q16. The Anacapri brand increased its
market share, closing the quarter with 10.0% of gross revenues in the domestic market, against 8.6% in 3Q16. The franchise channel also
posted strong growth in comparison with the same period of the previous year, as a result of the opening of six stores in the quarter, and,
above all, the increase in SSS, resulting from an assertive positioning in flat shoes and a price point accessible to the A and B classes. In
addition, 6.3% of this brand’s sales were made through web-commerce, an increase of 30 bps over 3Q16.

The Anacapri brand continues to increase its investments in marketing, both on-line and off-line. The rates of return continue to be high,
with actions involving digital influencers, ads in national circulation magazines, the brand’s first participation in the São Paulo Fashion
Week, with display of products in an exclusive booth throughout the event, as the highlights. Also, the choice of actress Isis Valverde as
the brand’s poster girl about a year ago has proven extremely right, as this actress represents the casual and uncomplicated nature of this
brand’s female consumers. 

The Alexandre Birman brand delivered a strong performance during the quarter, doubling its sales in the domestic market and increasing
its sales in the foreign market by 20% compared to 3Q16. In 3Q17, the brand organized several actions abroad, such as the presentation
of its new collection to more than a hundred guests and press members at the Ritz Hotel in Paris, thus strengthening its position among
the main high-end departments stores in the world. Moving forward with its strategy to expand its operations in Brazil too, Alexandre
Birman opened its first store at the Village Mall Shopping Center in Rio de Janeiro.

The Fiever brand continued the process for strengthening this brand in the domestic market, posting an increase in revenue of 72.0% in
3Q17 against 3Q16. This quarter marked a major milestone in the history of Fiever: its participation in the Rock In Rio music festival. A
special shoe collection was created for this event, inspired by the world of music, and an exclusive store was set up inside the VIP area of
the festival, in addition to a number of brand advertising actions carried out during intervals between concerts.

Channels

Monobrand – Franchises, Owned Stores and Web Commerce

In line with the strategy to strengthen mono-brand stores, the Arezzo&Co store chain (owned stores + franchises + web commerce)
posted growth of 9.0% in sell-out sales compared to 3Q16, mainly due to the substantial growth in the on-line channel, the net opening of
28 franchises and 4 owned stores over the last twelve months, as well as a 2.7% increase in the same-store-sales of these stores in
3Q17. The retail sales area increased by 4.2% compared to 3Q16, with the addition of 17 Anacapri stores, 6 Schutz stores, 4 Arezzo
stores, 3 Fiever stores, and 2 Alexandre Birman stores, reaching a total of 1,959 m², excluding outlet stores.

The Company’s revenue from mono-brand stores, consisting of sell-in for franchises and sell-out for owned stores and web commerce,
grew by 8.1% in 3Q17 against 3Q16, mainly due to the 10.0% growth in the franchise channel and 23.2% growth in the web-commerce
channel. Mono-brand stores accounted for 73.3% of gross revenue in the domestic market in 3Q17.

The franchise channel accounted for 48.5% of the total sales in the domestic market in 3Q17, with SSS sell-in of 7.2%, as a result of a
more favorable calendar than in 2Q17 in terms of the concentration of sell-in orders, coupled with the Company’s strategy to maintain a
healthy inventory level at its franchisees, capturing the increase in the chain’s gross profit margin by selling more in periods of sales at full
price and less in periods of clearance sales. 

www.arezzoco.com.br 4
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3Q16 4Q16 1Q17 2Q17 3Q17

Sales area 1,3- Total (m²) 37.687 38.828 38.623 38.930 39.351

Sales area  - franchises (m²) 31.410 32.440 32.374 32.660 33.029

Sales area  - owned stores² (m²) 6.278 6.387 6.249 6.270 6.322

Total number of domestic stores 537 558 555 560 569

# of franchises 492 510 509 513 520

Arezzo 365 369 368 369 369

Schutz 55 61 61 61 62

Anacapri 72 80 80 83 89

# of owned stores 45 48 46 47 49

Arezzo 15 15 15 14 15

Schutz 23 23 22 22 22

Alexandre Birman 2 3 3 3 4

Anacapri 4 4 4 4 4

Fiever 1 3 2 4 4

Total number of international stores 7 7 7 7 7

# of franchises 5 5 5 5 5

# of owned stores 2 2 2 2 2

 

(1) Include area in square meters of the seven stores abroad
(2) Includes eight outlet stores with a total area of 1,959 m² 
(3) Includes areas in square meters of stores that were expanded   

www.arezzoco.com.br 5

Multibrands

In 3Q17, gross revenue in the Multibrand channel recorded growth of 3.4% against 3Q16, consolidating the recovery of this channel.
This positive performance is the result of combined actions by the Company to improve the level of service, a collection featuring a
more assertive product mix, the acquisition of new customers, continuous efforts to increase cross-selling between the five brands, as
well as the share of handbags in the product mix.

The highlights in this channel during the quarter were Arezzo, which increased its sales by 8.3%, and Anacapri, which increased its
sales by 7.4%, compared to 3Q16. 

The group’s five brands were distributed through 2,289 stores in 3Q17, a 9.5% increase against 3Q16, and can be found in 1,253 cities.

Foreign Market

The Company’s revenue in the foreign market, which includes the operations in the U.S. and exports to all other countries, increased by
6.5% compared to 3Q16, accounting for 9.6% of total revenue.

In the U.S., through the Schutz and A. Birman brands in multibrand channels (department stores, online third-party stores and smaller
multibrand stores) and owned stores (brick-and-mortar and online stores), the group posted growth of 19.1% in U.S. dollars and 16.1%
in Reais, which accounted for 56.0% of the total sales in the foreign market in 3Q17.

Our exports of shoes decreased by 2.6% in Reais in 3Q17 compared to the same period of 2016, due to a significant decrease in our
private-label sales volume, offset by the positive performance achieved in terms of the gross profit margin.

History of Stores

AREZZO
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3Q17 3Q16
Δ (%)

17 x 16
9M17 9M16

Δ (%)
17 x 16

Net revenues 370.793       346.941       6,9% 996.873         900.240       10,7%

COGS (200.974)      (194.741)      3,2% (542.659)        (504.180)      7,6%

Gross profit 169.819       152.200       11,6% 454.214         396.060       14,7%

Gross margin 45,8% 43,9% 1,9 p.p 45,6% 44,0% 1,6 p.p

SG&A       (113.602)       (102.804)  10,5%         (325.061)       (292.115)  11,3% 

% of net revenues  (30,6%)  (29,6%)  (1,0 p.p)  (32,6%)  (32,4%)  (0,2 p.p)

Selling expenses         (79.149)         (75.208)  5,2%         (226.054)       (209.528)  7,9% 

Owned stores and web commerce         (30.876)         (30.625)  0,8%           (91.132)         (89.437)  1,9% 

Selling, logistics and supply         (48.273)         (44.583)  8,3%         (134.922)       (120.091)  12,4% 

General and administrative expenses         (24.953)         (19.570)  27,5%           (75.560)         (61.476)  22,9% 

Other operating revenues (expenses)              (282)           (1.526)  (81,5%)                (817)           (1.830)  (55,4%)

Depreciation and amortization           (9.218)           (6.500)  41,8%           (22.630)         (19.282)  17,4% 

EBITDA 65.435         55.896          17,1% 151.783         123.226        23,2% 

EBITDA margin 17,6% 16,1% 1,5 p.p 15,2% 13,7% 1,5 p.p

Net income 37.681         35.440          6,3% 99.126           80.332          23,4% 

Net margin  10,2%  10,2% -  9,9%  8,9% 1,0 p.p

Working capital¹ - as % of revenues 23,5% 29,1%  (5,6 p.p) 23,4% 29,1%  (5,7 p.p)

Invested capital² - as % of revenues 38,8% 45,3% (6,5 p.p) 38,7% 45,3% (6,6 p.p)

Total debt 93.221         95.785          (2,7%) 110.847         95.785          15,7% 

Net debt³       (125.033)       (125.806)  (0,6%)         (199.268)       (125.806)  58,4% 

Net debt/EBITDA LTM -0,6x            -0,7x            - -0,7x              -0,7x            -

 

Key financial indicators
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(1) Working Capital: current assets minus cash, cash equivalents and financial investments less from current liabilities minus loans and financing and dividends payable.
(2) Invested Capital: working capital plus fixed assets and other long term assets less income tax and deferred social contributions.
(3) Net debt is equal to total interest bearing debt position at the end of a period less cash, cash equivalents and short-term financial investments.

Net Revenue

The company’s net revenue in this quarter totaled R$370.8 million, up by 6.9% against 3Q16. Among the primary factors driving this growth, 
worthy of mention are:

     i) 9.9% growth in the Franchises channel, with highlight going to the Arezzo and Anacapri brands;

     ii) 23.1% higher revenue on the USA operation than in 3Q16;

     iii) 11.3% growth in the web commerce channel, reaching 7.0% of net revenue in the domestic market, against 6.7% in 3Q16, with the 
Arezzo and Anacapri brands as the positive highlights.

Net Revenue (R$ mm)

607,5

705,3
763,3

836,8
900,2

996,9

450,0

550,0

650,0

750,0

850,0

950,0

1.050,0

1.150,0

9M12 9M13 9M14 9M15 9M16 9M17

246,7
266,7

296,1
315,1

346,9
370,8

170,0

220,0

270,0

320,0

370,0

420,0

3Q12 3Q13 3Q14 3Q15 3Q16 3Q17

AREZZO
&CO



Earnings Release 3Q17

 

Gross Profit (R$ mm)

Gross Profit

Gross profit for 3Q17 totaled R$169.8 million, a 11.6% increase against 3Q16, with gross margin up by 190 bps, reaching 45.8% in 3Q17.
Among the main factors, highlight goes to the following:
 

(i) increase of 100 bps due to improved gross profit margin in the franchise and multibrand channels, resulting from better management
of discounts granted in sell-in channels;

(ii) increase of 40 bps due to improved gross profit margin in owned stores and web commerce, resulting from the Company’s
continuous focus on sell-out, leading to a higher volume of sales at full price and a lower volume of items unsold;

   (iii) increase of 30 bps due to improved gross profit margin in the foreign market, resulting from: 
- increase of 90 bps in the export channel, coupled with the more favorable sales mix, featuring a lower volume of private-label

products;
    - decrease of 60 bps in the operations in the U.S. due to a larger share of the wholesale channel in the sales mix;

(iv) increase of 20 bps due to a larger share of the web-commerce channel, which accounted for 8.5% of the Company’s gross revenue
in the domestic market, against 7.3% in 3Q16.

www.arezzoco.com.br 7

Operating expenses

The Company is making a major effort to control its expense levels and to adjust them to the evolution of sales. In 2Q17, expenses were

influenced by the main factors: (i) the provision for profit sharing payment "PPR", due to the results posted in the period, (ii) expenses

incurred for strategic projects; and (iii) reinforcement of the organizational structure.

Selling Expenses

In 3Q17, selling expenses increased by 5.2% compared to 3Q16, reaching R$79.1 million. It should be pointed out that selling expenses

include costs of owned stores and web commerce, which totaled R$30.8 million, an increase of only 0.8% compared to 3Q16, below the

inflation rate for the period, despite the 23.2% growth in web commerce, reinforcing the latter’s positive contribution to margins. 

 

Sales, Logistics and Supply costs grew by 8.3% in the quarter, an increase of R$3.7 million compared to 3Q16.

Excluding incremental costs with (i) a provision for profit sharing (PPR) of R$2.0 million, the increase in these expenses would be 3.9%,

which is below the 7.3% growth in sell-in sales (Multibrand, Franchise and Export channels).

General and Administrative Expenses

In 3Q17, general and administrative expenses grew by 27.5%, an increase of R$5.4 million against 3Q16, and included incremental costs

related to: 

   (i) the operation in the United States, totaling approximately R$2.0 million; 

   (ii) strategic projects, totaling approximately R$1.1 million;

   (iii) reinforcement of the personnel and corporate governance structure, totaling approximately R$1.8 million.

Excluding these impacts, general and administrative expenses would have increased in line with inflation.
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Net income 37.681         35.440         99.126         80.332         

(-) Income tax and social contribution (20.532)        (17.329)        (42.021)        (30.130)        

(-) Financial results 1.996           3.373           11.994         6.518           

(-) Depreciation and amortization (9.218)          (6.500)          (22.630)        (19.282)        

(=) EBITDA 65.435         55.896         151.783       123.226       

 

EBITDA and EBITDA margin

The company’s EBITDA totaled R$65.4 million in 3Q17, which represents a margin of 17.6% and a growth of 17.1% against the results
reported in 3Q16. Among the main reasons, the highlights were as follows:

     i) 6.9% growth in net revenue against the same period of the previous year;
 
     ii) 150 bps increase in gross margin, ending 3Q17 at 45.8%;

    iii) increase in expenses related to strategic projects and reinforcement of the personnel and corporate governance structure. 
 
In line with the impact seen in the previous quarters, excluding the operation in the U.S., the Company’s consolidated EBITDA margin would
have been 180 bps higher in 3Q17

EBITDA (R$ mm)

www.arezzoco.com.br 8

Net income and net margin

The company’s EBITDA margin of 17.6% in 3Q17 converted into a net margin of 10.2%. Net income for 3Q17 totaled R$37.7 million, a growth

of 6.3% against the results reported in 3Q16.

Among the factors that contributed to a lower growth in Net Income in relation to the growth in EBITDA, the following stand out: (i) the higher

effective tax rate in the quarter, due to the non-deductibility of the loss incurred with the operations in the U.S.; (ii) amortization of intangible

assets from two Anacapri stores; and (iii) lower financial revenue, due to the decline in the SELIC interest rate over the last twelve months.

Net income (R$ mm)

3Q17 3Q16 9M17 9M16EBITDA Reconciliation

28,6 29,4 33,6 36,1 35,4 37,7

11,6% 11,0% 11,3% 11,5%
10,2% 10,2%
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92,0
115,9 121,0 120,8 123,2

151,8
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90,0

110 ,0

130 ,0
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42,7 46,8 51,4 49,7 55,9 65,4

17,3% 17,5% 17,4%
15,8% 16,1% 17,6%

0,0%

5,0%

10,0%

15,0%

20,0%

3Q12 3Q13 3Q14 3Q15 3Q16 3Q17

65,2
77,8 82,7 86,2 80,3

99,1

10,7% 11,0% 10,8% 10,3%
8,9%

9,9%
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Operating Cash Flow 3Q17 3Q16
 Δ 17 x 16

(R$) 
 Δ 17 x 16

(%) 9M17 9M16
 Δ 17 x 16

(R$) 
 Δ 17 x 16

(%) 

58.213         52.769    5.444       10,3% 141.147    110.462  30.685       27,8%

9.218           6.500      2.718       41,8% 22.630      19.282    3.348         17,4%

(2.925)          (880)        (2.045)      232,4% (4.271)       (22.555)   18.284       n/a

(18.260)        (21.674)   3.414       (15,8%) (3.655)       (31.950)   28.295       (88,6%)

(50.078)        (50.634)   556          (1,1%) (30.567)     (53.991)   23.424       (43,4%)

5.014           3.741      1.273       34,0% (9.794)       (17.917)   8.123         (45,3%)

19.670         21.930    (2.260)      (10,3%) 42.575      38.169    4.406         11,5%

7.134           3.289      3.845       116,9% (5.869)       1.789      (7.658)       n/a

(13.040)        (10.672)   (2.368)      22,2% (27.911)     (19.209)   (8.702)       45,3%

33.206         26.043    7.163       27,5% 127.940    56.030    71.910       128,3%

Summary of investments 3Q17 3Q16
 Δ 17 x 16

(%) 9M17 9M16
 Δ 17 x 16

(%) 

Total CAPEX 5.084      5.343        (4,9%) 13.945      20.783     (32,9%)

Stores - expansion and refurbishing 1.798      856           109,9% 5.453        5.801       (6,0%)

Corporate 2.517      3.174        (20,7%) 5.963        8.336       (28,5%)

Other 770         1.313        (41,4%) 2.529        6.646       (62,0%)

 

Operating Cash Flow

Arezzo&Co generated R$33.2 million cash flow from operations in 3Q17, which was greater than the figure observed in 3Q16, as a
result of the Company's focus on managing its working capital more efficiently, with a significant improvement in accounts receivable
and inventories, as well as a 10.3% increase in pre-tax profits.
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Income before income tax and social 
contribution

Depreciation and amortization

Others

Payment of income tax and social 
contribution

Net cash flow generated by 
operational activities

Decrease (increase) in assets / 
liabilities

Trade accounts receivables 

Inventories

Suppliers

Change in other noncurrent and 
current assets and liabilities

Investments - CAPEX

The Company makes investments of three types:

     i) Investments in expansion or refurbishment of owned sales stores;

     ii) Corporate investments that include IT, facilities, showrooms and offices; and

     iii) Other investments, which are mostly related to the modernization of the industrial operations.

In 3Q17, Arezzo&Co invested R$5.1 million in capex, and the highlights were the opening of two owned stores, one of the Arezzo
brand and the other of the Alexandre Birman brand, as well as acquisition of software licenses.

AREZZO
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3Q17 2Q17 3Q16

Cash 218.254     310.115     221.591     

Total debt 93.221       110.847     95.785       

Short term 72.946       88.311       66.424       

% total debt 78,3% 79,7% 69,3%

Long-term 20.275       22.536       29.361       

% total debt 21,7% 20,3% 30,7%

Net debt (125.033)    (199.268)    (125.806)    

3Q17 3Q16 3Q15
Δ 17 x 16

(%)

       176.535      142.470      145.373  23,9% 

       (52.742)       (38.381)       (46.200)  37,4% 

       123.793      104.089        99.173  18,9% 

       314.394      344.943      341.839  (8,9%)

       151.562      162.540      168.276  (6,8%)

         32.025        31.450        23.276  1,8% 

       497.981      538.933      533.391  (7,6%)

       518.457      536.162  (3,3%)

 23,9%  19,4% 

Cash Position and Indebtedness

The Company ended 3Q17 with R$125.0 million in net cash. The debt policy remains conservative, with the following primary 
characteristics:

      • Total indebtedness of R$93.2 million in 3Q17 against R$95.7 million in 3Q16;

      • Long term indebtedness of 21.7% of total debt in 3Q17, compared to 30.7% in 3Q16;

      • The weighted average cost of the company’s total debt in 3Q17 remained at low levels.

It is worth mentioning that during 3Q17, the Company distributed the amount of R$ 88.8 million in dividends.
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(1) Working Capital: current assets minus cash, cash equivalents and financial investments less current liabilities minus loans 
and financing and dividends payable.
(2) Less deferred income tax and social contribution. 
(3) Average invested capital in the period and same period previous year.
(4) ROIC: NOPAT for the last 12 months divided by average invested capital.

Working Capital1

ROIC (Return on Invested Capital)

Once again the return on invested capital (ROIC) posted growth, reaching 23.9% in the 3Q17. 
Among the factors behind this improvement are:

      • 18.9% growth in NOPAT against 3Q16;

      • Actions taken to improve working capital, with a focus on reducing inventories and accounts receivable;

      • Reduction of fixed assets as a result of the lower percentage of owned stores in the Company's mix.

Cash position and Indebtedness

Income from operations

Invested capital

Average invested capital³

ROIC4

EBIT (LTM)

+ IR e CS (LTM)

NOPAT

Fixed assets

Other long-term assets²

AREZZO
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Balance sheet

Assets 3Q17 2Q17 3Q16

Current assets 712.162 767.569 719.074

Cash and cash equivalents 4.920 7.695 7.155

Financial Investments 213.334 302.420 214.436

Trade accounts receivables 340.155 293.872 334.858

Inventory 116.783 123.048 124.019

Taxes recoverable 19.966 20.858 21.468

Other credits 17.004 19.676 17.138

Non-current assets 200.494 200.220 203.994

Long-term receivables 48.932 43.222 41.454

Trade accounts receivables 10.368 8.432 13.896

Deferred income and social contribution 16.907 14.049 10.004

Other credits 21.657 20.741 17.554

Investments 2.406 2.406 1.177

Property, plant and equipment 68.954 71.549 72.741

Intangible assets 80.202 83.043 88.622

Total Assets 912.656 967.789 923.068

Liabilities 3Q17 2Q17 3Q16

Current liabilities 252.460 256.977 230.221

Loans and financing 72.946 88.311 66.424

Suppliers 109.014 89.346 103.050

Other liabilities 70.500 79.320 60.747

Non-current liabilities 29.957 32.160 37.887

Loans and financing 20.275 22.536 29.361

Related parties 1.180 1.232 1.208

Other liabilities 8.502 8.392 7.318

Equity 630.239 678.652 654.960

Capital 330.375 330.375 310.008

Capital reserve 43.268 41.758 38.371

Income reserves 217.024 269.024 261.249

Equity Valuation Adjustments -1.182 -2.410 -1.850

Profit 40.754 39.905 47.182

Additional proposed dividend -               -               -               

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 912.656 967.789 923.068
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Income statement - IFRS

Income statement - IFRS 3Q17 3Q16 Var.% 9M17 9M16 Var.%

Net operating revenue 370.793       346.941     6,9% 996.873     900.240     10,7%

Cost of goods sold (200.974)      (194.741)    3,2% (542.659)    (504.180)    7,6%

Gross profit 169.819       152.200     11,6% 454.214     396.060     14,7%

Operating income (expenses): (113.602)      (102.804)    10,5% (325.061)    (292.116)    11,3%

Selling (86.311)        (80.003)      7,9% (242.651)    (223.320)    8,7%

Administrative and general expenses (27.009)        (21.275)      27,0% (81.593)      (66.966)      21,8%

Other operating income net (282)             (1.526)        -81,5% (817)           (1.830)        -55,4%

Income before financial result 56.217         49.396       13,8% 129.153     103.944     24,3%

Financial income 1.996           3.373         -40,8% 11.994       6.518         84,0%

Income before income taxes 58.213         52.769       10,3% 141.147     110.462     27,8%

Income tax and social contribution (20.532)        (17.329)      18,5% (42.021)      (30.130)      39,5%

Current (23.390)        (20.079)      16,5% (50.523)      (33.849)      49,3%

Deferred 2.858           2.750         3,9% 8.502         3.719         128,6%

Net income for period 37.681         35.440       6,3% 99.126       80.332       23,4%
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Cash Flow - IFRS

Cash Flow - IFRS 3Q17 3Q16 9M17 9M16

Operating activities

Income before income tax and social contribution 58.213          52.769         141.147       110.462       

Adjustments to reconcile net income with cash from operational activities 6.293            5.620           18.359         (3.273)          

Depreciation and amortization 9.218            6.500           22.630         19.282         

Income from financial investments (6.485)          (6.804)          (21.351)        (21.722)        

Interest and exchange rate (1.301)          6.203           940              (5.427)          

Other 4.861            (279)             16.140         4.594           

Decrease (increase) in assets

Trade accounts receivables (50.078)        (50.634)        (30.567)        (53.991)        

Inventory 5.014            3.741           (9.794)          (17.917)        

Recoverable taxes 350               2.188           (8.148)          (5.820)          

Variation other current assets 4.015            3.405           (255)             6.813           

Judicial deposits (1.281)          (1.971)          (3.835)          (4.412)          

Decrease (increase) in liabilities

Suppliers 19.670          21.930         42.575         38.169         

Labor liabilities 8.726            6.045           12.234         10.744         

Fiscal and social liabilities (2.803)          (4.029)          (5.860)          (5.459)          

Variation in other liabilities (1.873)          (2.349)          (5)                 (77)               

Payment of income tax and social contribution (13.040)        (10.672)        (27.911)        (19.209)        

Net cash flow from operating activities 33.206          26.043         127.940       56.030         

Investing activities

Sale of fixed and intangible assets 637               2.745           674              2.745           

Acquisitions of fixed and intangible assets (5.084)          (5.342)          (13.944)        (20.783)        

Financial Investments (180.541)      (228.192)      (665.071)      (560.956)      

Redemption of financial investments 274.971        231.652       706.635       579.577       

Net cash used in investing activities 89.983          863              28.294         583              

Financing activities with third parties

Increase in loans 11.138          22.485         50.245         46.248         

Payments of loans (26.238)        (30.858)        (62.531)        (63.818)        

Payments of Interest on loans (288)             (140)             (935)             (1.321)          

Net cash used in financing activities with third parties (15.388)        (8.513)          (13.221)        (18.891)        

Financing activities with shareholders

Interest on equity (21.540)        (21.893)        (21.540)        (21.893)        

Distribution of profits (88.832)        1                  (141.807)      (18.704)        

Receivables (payables) with shareholders (52)               67                (34)               (183)             

Share Issuance -                 950              20.367         1.931           

Net cash used in financing activities (110.424)      (20.875)        (143.014)      (38.849)        

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (2.623)          (2.482)          (1)                 (1.127)          

Cash and cash equivalents

Foreign exchange effect on cash and cash equivalents (152)             30                (99)               (540)             

Cash and cash equivalents - Initial balance 7.695            9.607           7.155           8.822           

Cash and cash equivalents - Closing balance 4.920            7.155           7.695           7.155           

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (2.623)          (2.482)          639              (1.127)          
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Important Notice

 

Information contained herein may include forward-looking statements and reflects management's current view and estimates
concerning the evolution of the macro-economic environment, industry conditions, company performance, and financial results.
Any statements, expectations, capabilities, plans and assumptions contained in this document that do not describe historical facts,
such as statements regarding declaration or payment of dividends, the future course of operations, the implementation of material
operational and financial strategies, the investment program, and the factors or trends affecting financial condition, liquidity or
results from operations, are deemed forward-looking statements as defined in the U.S. Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of
1995 and involve a number of risks and uncertainties. There is no guarantee that these results will actually materialize. Statements
are based on many assumptions and factors, including economic and market conditions, industry conditions, and operating
factors. Any changes in such assumptions or factors could cause actual results to differ materially from current expectations. 

Arezzo&Co’s consolidated financial information presented herein complies with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)
issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB), based on audited financial data. Non-financial and other operating
information has not been audited by independent auditors.
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